

13-

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

In re ARAB BANK, PLC,

Petitioner.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Proceeding Below: Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC, No. 04 CV 2799 (BMC) (VVP)
(E.D.N.Y.) (Eleven Consolidated Cases)
Honorable Brian M. Cogan

Kevin Walsh
Douglas W. Mateyaschuk, II
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1104
(212) 335-4500

Stephen M. Shapiro
Timothy S. Bishop
Jeffrey W. Sarles
Emily C. Rossi
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
A. The Parties And Plaintiffs’ Allegations	5
B. District Court Proceedings	6
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE	10
I. MANDAMUS IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT A MASSIVE TRIAL UNDER AN INCORRECT CAUSATION STANDARD.....	12
A. The District Court Contradicted Recent Circuit Precedent By Dispensing With But-For Causation.	13
B. The District Court Contradicted Recent Precedent By Replacing The Direct Causation Requirement With Mere Foreseeability.....	15
II. MANDAMUS IS REQUIRED TO PREVENT AN UNFAIR TRIAL.....	20
A. Ordering A Single Trial Involving Hundreds Of Plaintiffs And Dozens of Separate Incidents Is An Abuse Of Discretion.	20
B. The District Court’s Evidentiary Rulings Violate Due Process.....	23
III. A POST-JUDGMENT APPEAL WOULD COME TOO LATE TO AVOID IRREPARABLE HARM.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arnold v. Eastern Air Lines</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	29
<i>In re Asbestos Sch. Litig.</i> , 46 F.3d 1284 (3d Cir. 1994)	10, 11, 30
<i>In re Austrian & German Holocaust Litig.</i> , 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	11, 21
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 20, 27, 28, 29
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	20
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1, 12 (2010).....	18
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	19
<i>IBM v. Edelstein</i> , 526 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1975)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>La Buy v. Howes Leather Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 249 (1957).....	10, 30
<i>LILCO v. Barbash</i> , 779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	5,6, 11
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Mohawk Indus. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	5
<i>Philip Morris v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	24
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litigation</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993)	11, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013)	2, 7, 12, 13, 14
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	5, 10, 30
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. Advance PCS</i> , 316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Amante</i> , 418 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lasker</i> , 481 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1973)	30
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Med. Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	2, 12, 14
 STATUTES AND RULES	
F.R.A.P. 21	1
18 U.S.C. § 2333	5
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	2, 12
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(a).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
8 MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 42.10[5][d][i] (3d ed. 2013).....	21
16 Wright, Miller, & Cooper, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE §§ 3934.1, 3935.7 (3d ed. 2012).....	10, 24, 27
